ALT/val *

82 11 038
.Decision November 17, 1982 'CN—Q, ﬂm

‘ E AL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE omATE oF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a
corporation, for an order

anthorizing it to increase rates

)
; Application 82-0%-
charged for water service in the %

(Piled March 24, 1082)

Zast Los Angeles Distries.

JcCu chen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
A. Crowford Greene, Attorney =t
Law, and Donald Houek, for
California Vater Service Company.
applicant.

Lynn T. Carew, Attorney st Law. and
Sung 2. Han, Tor the Commission
start.

. By *his application Californin Water .mrvzce Company (CWS)
seexs authority %0 incresse the rates for water service in its Fast
20s Angeles District 10 produce annual rovenuc increases of 24.%% or
81,489,200 in 198%, and by additional amounts of 5.4% and %.27 or
$447,800 and R253, 200 respectively, in 1984 and 1985.

Public hearings on a consolidated record with Application
(A.) 82-0%=95, A.82-0%=06, A.R2=07-07, and A.R2=0%-08 were held
before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Orville I. Wright in San

e

Prancisco on August 2, %. 4, 5, 6, and 12, 1982. Donald Houck,

Barney Tumey, Parker Robinson, and Harold Ulrich presented evidence
on dehalf of CWS. Oscar David., Donald Yep. Arthur Callegos, Donald
MeCrea, Chew Low, Ernst Xnolle, Christopner Blunt. and Sung Han
esented evidence on behalf of s+taff. There were no intervenors or
ested parties.




A.82-03=04 ALJ/vdl/md

The zatter was submitted with the £iliag of concurreant

on August 31, 1982. Areas of difference between s3taff and CWS
7. Iadustrial and public authority sales.

2. 2Payroll iagreases.

3. DPostage expease.

4. CTank painting maintenance.

5. Construction budgets.

8. Rate of retura.

T. ZRate desiga.

8. O0ffset proposals.

9. Ordering paragraph revisioz.
Decision Suzmmary

Applicant's request for rate increases and our adopted
increases are as follows:

Revenues Rate Reveaves Rate
Reguested Tnc¢reace Adonted Tacrease

$1,489,200 24.3 $1,240,300 19.9
413,800 5.4 284,900 5.8
258,200 3.2 164,500 2.1

. Additional Percent Additional 2ercen%t

Tabdle I shows the adopted summary of earnings at present
raves and a% the rate level 2dopted for test years 198% 2ad 1984.




.
.

A.82-03=94

TABLE I

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
East 1os Angeles Districe

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Present Rates

Operating Revenues
Qpezating Expenses
Purchased power
Purchased water
Replenishment assessment
Purchased chenicals
Payroll - District
Qther O 4 M
Other ALG and mise.
Ad valorem taxes = District
Payroll taxes - Districe
Depreciation
Ad valorem taxes - G.0Q.
7ayroll taxes - G.0O.
Other prorates = G.0.
Balancing account adjustment
Subtotal
Uncollectibles
local franch. tax & bus. lic.
Income taxes before ITC
Investnent tax credit
Total operating expenses
Net operating revenues
Rate base
Rate of return

Authorized Rates

Cperating revenues
Operating expenses
Subtotal
Uncollectibles
Local franch. tax & bus. lie.
Incone taxes before ITC
Investment tax credit
Total cperating expenses
Net operating revenues
Rate base
Rate of return

(Red Figure)

-3 -

Test

Year 1983

Test
Year 1984

(Dollars in Thousands)

$ 6,224.3

395.4
1,826.9
76.4
1.8
960.1
431.2
59.4
158.8
67.5
387.3
2.7
12.3
554.7
(229.2)
4,705.3
2.5
104.5
272.1
5,084.4
1,139.9
14,257.2
8.00%

$ 7,464.6

4,705.3
3.0
125.1
896.1

$,729.5

1,735.1

14,257.2
12.17%

$ 6,280.9

396.4
1,86L.8
76.4
1.8
1,024.4
469.2
63.1
163.0
72.0
399.3
2.7
3.0
593.8
(232.0)
4,904.9
2.5
105.5
165.8
5,178.7
1,102.2
14,622.3
7.54%

$ 7,817.4

14,622.3
12.53%




A.82-0%-94 ALJ/vil/md/val *

. A rate of return on rate base of 12.17% for 1983 znd 12.58%
for 1984 is found reasgsonable. Authorized return on equity is 14.50%.
For test year 198%, $3%%6,700 of the revenue requirement
increase is due to the Economic Recovery Tax Act (ERTA). The effect
could increase in the future. Ve will direct opplicant to notify its
customers of the ERTA effect on rates. (Appendix D.)
Operating Revenues

taff's estimate of operating revenues jc 574,700 greater
than that of applicant for test year 198% and $1%6,100 greater in
test year 1684 at pregsent rates. The differ e rests in the
? ' respective estimates of consumption by industrial and pudlic
authority customers.

Applicant states that i+4s original sales projections for
industrial and public authority customers are bagsed on recent trends
adjusted for any known or expected changes that will have &

" significan® impact on salesz levels in the future.

. Industrisl metered sales were f£irst eotimated dy applicant
as 1,457.8 KCef for 1082, 1.,458.1 KCef for 198%, and 1,458.1 XCef <or
1984. DThese estimates were the result of separate treatment of small
industrial users and of 18 large industrinl users. Data were trended
for the period 1475=-1Q81. '

Staff estimated industrial metercd ac as 1,564.1 XCef

or 1983% and 1,610.% KCef for 1984. fod of staff are

ol 1¢ of contact with industrial customers i indicated an

v
expected increase in consumption and later dota, i.e. 12 months
ending NMar

larch 1982. An average sales per service was developed by
8t2ff using 1979=1981 recorded figures.
After circulation of +he staff zhowing, but before the
hearing, applicant reviged itz flat 1087-1034 projection of
industrial sales to 1,469.5 KCef for 198% and 1,425.5 XCef for 1024,
increase of 11.4 XCef and a decrease of %2.6 KCcf in the two test

, respectively. These revisions were necessary., accoréing to




A.82-0%~04 ALJ/vél/md/vdl *

.appli"éan':, in order %o reflect sales data from Qctober 1, 1981 %o
Mafch 31, 1982 which were not availadle at the time Lirst estimates
were prepered. CWS states that these data confirm that & seven-year
downward sales trend is continuing.

Steff objected to the later revised estimates of sales on
the ground that they constituted a bulk updating of exhibits contrary
to our Reguletory L Plan vrovigiong, dut the material was 2dmitted

into evidence 03 :he in a raliing w

. . -
- -y e - e A s B o e - -
SOTOWLLTT WEe 20

o L -
e e @ prqul VT

as staff further asgserts, the revisions complained of constitute a
departure from the methodology used by both parties of segregating
customers by size and, thus, must ve viewed with caution in our
deverminations

Applicant followed a similar course with regard %o public
authority customers, initially estimating these cales at £76.% KCef
for 1982, at 917.5 KCef for 198%, and at 958.5 XCecf for 1984, an
increase of 41.2 XCef for 198% and an increase of 41.0 KCef for
1984. Revisions reflecting loter data Qrought these estimates to
872.0 XCef for 1683 and R889.8 XCef for 1984, a decrease of 45.5 KCef
for 198% aand a further decrease in 1984 of 68.7 KCef from the
original showing. Again, the principle of customer segregation was
abandoned in the later estimates although zuch sgegregation is

admitted by applicant to produce a more relindle result.

Staff concurred with applicant's original estimates for

pudblic authority sales after conducting 2 survey of individual
customers, as it had done for industrial cales, and having at hand
the data through December %1, 1981 and heyond which prompted
epplicant’'s profferred exhibit revicions.
Ve fin s 2 three-year average and establish
nethodology, supported as it is customer sampling revealing higher
consumprtion projections by the users to be more persuasive than




A.82-0%-94 ALJ/vdl/md/vdl *

.applican";'s original or reviged estimates. Ve adopt sta

estimates on metered industrial and public 2uthority se
2ayroll ~ District

tafl’'s estimate of payroll expense for test year 1983% i:
84,500 less than that of applicant and is $%0,700 less for test
1084.

Although staff's witness testified that his wage
recomnendations were largely the product of his independent judgment,
they conform to forecasts issued by the Revenue Requirements Diviszion
in April 1982, which project a labor escnlation fnetor of &.4% £o

198% and 6.7% for 1984, based on historical trended incresses from
the US ALll Urdan Consumer Price Index for the six months ending
January 1, 1982.

taff's payroll estimates adopted oxicting negotiated
increases for union employees through 1092%:

however, wage increase
timates for nonunion employees were reduced to 6.4% in 198% from

.the parity 11% figures applicable in 19P2. Both union and nonunion

wages were estimated at A.7% for 1084, Staff's
that dbut for the fact tha

wvitness tesctified
the current union contract is offective

through 1982, he would have recommended the same treatment oF costs

sociated with union and nonunion employee wagea in 198%;

i.2. n
uniform'6.4¢ inerease, rather %han ©.5% <or

union employees and 6.4%
for nonunion employees.

Applicant based its 198% nonunion payroll estimate on its

anding policy of granting voth groups approximately the szame

ge increase each year. Its 1984 estimate of 9.5% was hased

practice in rate proccedings involving applicant of
the use of the latest contract's final year inerease.
App’icant objeetes to staff's estimate of

increases to different e¢mployce

different percentage wage

groups bhecause this is not the manner
in which applicant has generally raised wages. Tt alleges that wide
acceptance of

staff's procedure would shortly put applicant in the




A.82=0%7-94 ALJ/val/md/vdl *

.untenable position of paying its cupervizory personnel lezs than the
people worxing under them. TFurther, applicant points out that the
Commission has already found reasonable for ratemaking purposes in
six of applicant's other districts payroll increases for 198% for all
exployees consistent with applicant's union agreement. Applicant
staves that there is no justification for diseriminating between
these districts and those in the last series of rate decisions due to

on (D.) 9%845 dated December 15,

argument overlooks the fnaet that vhe record before us
constitutes new proceedings on all issues. Ve neither adopt pas
cdecisions with respect to applicant nor do we retrosctively impose
the views we vake here upon applicant's districts which have not
filed for rate increases.
In support of its position staff maintains that full flow
of a 9.5% wage increase for nonunion employces in 198% and a
9.5% wage increase for all employees in 1924 is an unreasonadle cost
0 ratepayers in view of the current recessionary economy and
conconitant unemployment hardzhip experienced by some ratepayers.
téditionally, staff argues that <he company itself provides no

independent basis for iis 198% estimates apart from the existing
union ¢ontracts. Nor can it justify the 1084 increase of 9.5% other

than To point to 1987. Thus, staff deems applicant's evidence to be
insvfficlent.

Anticipating approval by us of wage escalation
Proposals, applicant suggestc an offse re %o be concurrently
adopted. Applicant proposesz that [fset would be reviewed hy
staff as are all other offset fili "ore Commission approval is
received. If, for example, Commissi : 2 h. 7% payroll
increase for 1984, dut applicant
enployees, whether applicant was ‘ i relief would




82-0%~04 ALS/vEl/md/val *

.depend on conditions near the end of 198%. If the Commicsion were
granting rate increases at that time including wage incremses of 9.5%
to 11% or higher, applicant's wage increase zhould be deemed

sonadble. However, if utilities were only granting 7% wage

increases during this period, no offget filing from applicant would
be accepied. Again, this argument overlooks that our rate decisions
for this districet i3 to be made upon the record before ue rather than
upon the decisions we make in other c¢ases at other times on other
facts. TFurther, stuff argues that the availability of later offset
rate increases for future labor costs will militate against the
uwtility's incentive to take a hard negotiating stance.

We £ind that the level of wage increase contained in the

union contract is reasonadle for »oth union and nonunion employees.
We will adopt CWE's payroll for 1987%. TFor 1984, we find that stafl's
stizate reflects 2 more reasonable wage level %o 21l employees,
based on forecasts of the Consumer Price Index. We will adopt
.s*;aff's nayroll for 1984.

Q+her Opnerating and Maintenznce Exvense
Tank Painting

A difference exizts detween applicant and siaff on the

amount required for neccgsary painting of the exterior of water
torage tanks in the test years. tafl recommends that applicant's
ectimate of this expense be reduced by £6,.700 in 198% and by $6,700
in 1084.

Applicant preparcs maintenance hudgets for tank paintings
for +the three-year period in whieh rates are %o Ye in effect. One-
third of the total cozt is then included in each test year in
determining revenue requirements

Applicant’'s assistant chief engineer testified on the

various considerations that went into the final determination of
whether or not a tank needed painting. These included preserving the
physical integrity of the tank itseld, since rusting results in the
Loss of metal, and maintaining the physical appearance of the <tank at

-8 =




A.82-0%3=94 ALJ/vdl/md

.a. level coasistent with the neighborhood in which it is located. Ze
explained 4hat the time between painting tank exteriors varies
hetween locations due %40 weather conditions, those close to the coast
deteriorasiag Zar faster <than those ia +the San Joagquin Valley.
further, vandalism may necessitate tank paintiag at uznpredictavle
iatervals. Applicant states +that all of its tanks are inspected each
year Zor exterior paianting and that steel tanks are drained, c¢leaned,
and inspecteld internally every five years. I+ was testified that
tank paintings are scheduled strictly on the basis of need except
that i one tank at a givea location requires exterior painting, all
tazks at that location are painted To present a uniform appearance.

vall accepted applicant's interior paiating estimates

without exception as visual inspection of the “fank interiors was a0t
feasidle. 3ut £ield inspections of tank exteriors were coaducted in
all districts, including Zast Los Angeles, by staff engineers. On
the dasis of these personal observasions, staff recommends

.disallowa.nce of exterior painting estinmates of $101,600 oa eight
tvanks within the three-year period. These are zz2inly paintings
projected for 1985 by applicant where staff's visual check shows
little or 10 signs of present paint distress.

Applicant argues +that the judgment of its experienced

ngineers should prevail; its chie? inspector has 20 years of
experience. As i+ is applicant which must bear the responsidility 47
Tanks Yegin to leak or neighbors complain adbout their appearance,
applicant asserts that it should have the authorisy <o plaa ané car:
out i%s own maintenance schedule.

We note +that s+taf? witaesses, too, have c¢ongiderable
experience in the matter of proper utility maintenance practices. In
Zast Los Angeles 4hey recommended disallowance of 1985 painting of
two reservoirs oaly because they appeared preseatly sound.




A.82-03-94 ALJ/vdl/md

. Applicant testified that +hese tanks (1) show distress aad
are chipped due to being hit dy rocks, (2) are located in a
residential area where appearance of the tanks is important
esthetically, aznd (3) will be 13 years away from %their last painting
by 1985.

We 2ind the specific visual c¢riteria relied upon by staff
0 outweigh the more geaeral considerations advanced by applicant and
will adopt staff's tank paiating disallowances.

2ostage

A difference exists bYetween applicant and staff on the
azouns required for postage in 4the test years. Staff recomzends that
applicant’'s postage estimate Ye reduced by $6,800 in 1983 and by
§€.700 ia 1984.

The principel reasoa for the differences shown is stall use
02 <he "carrier route" postage rate in making ivs estimates. This
r2te is 16 ceats a mailing, compared to the 17«cent bulk rate

.anp icant actually pays for 90% of its mailings. Some of the

.
difference is the result of staff's added allowance of a judgmental.
1.9 cen%t ver mailing 4o cover additional mailings for closing dills,
overdue notices, and general mailings. Eowever, applicant points out
that using staff's method of calculating postage expense produces
expense estimates below actual costs when tested agaiast recorded
expenses.

Applicant’'s vice president and <treasurer testified that a
stuldy of sortiag mail Yy carrier route had been made in 1981, and Iv
was found that applicant’'s customer master file could not efficientl
Ye matched with the post office tapes of carrier routes. Since
applicant is in the process of revising its eatire billing system, it
ig expected that in 4the next two or three years applicant might he
able to use the postal address format.




A.82=0%-94 ALJ/vdl/md

. We think that applicant's estimate of postage expease is
vhe more reasonable at this time, and we adopt it. Zowever, we will
Tequire applicant to continue its study of the practicality of usiag
"ecarrier route" postage rates. If the lower rate Iis not implenmented
by 1983, we will expect strong justification in the aext group of
Tate cases Yo continue using the higher postage expezse.
Construction Budget

Applicant's utility-funded additions %o plant in 198% and
1984 are $897,200 and 8907,600. Staf? recommeands disapproval of
832,700 of such additions in 1983 and of 311,000 of such 2dditions in
1e8L.

There are 21 i4ems in the East Los Angeles construction
budget sought to be disallowed by staff bvased upon physical
inspection and stafl witness' weighing of the interests of applicant
and of ivs customers of the necessity of the proposed expenditure ia
the light of current severe economic c¢onditions. Disallowed dudget

.ite:zs razge from 2 $200 drafting +<able to a $33%,000 1if4 4ruck.

Applicant submits thet it is managezent's decision of whas
plant facilities are required %o furaish water service under the
Tules and regulations of both the Pudblic Utilities Commission and the
Department of Zealth Services as it is management which aust answer
any charges of inadequate service. While applicant agrees that i+
nust be able %o Justily the prudence of 2ay iastallation found
suspect Yy stalfl before it is allowed in rate base by +he Commission,
applicant asserts tThat staff i{vself surely zust make its case for

xeluding items froz plant. In these proceedings applicant Yelieves
it has shown the need Zor the disputed plant additions while staf?
has Dbased {ts adjustments eatirely on economics without giviag any
weight to0 their effect on service. Although staff adjustzents in
this area may result ia miaute reductions ia water rates in the shore




A.82-0%=-94 ALJ/vdl/md/vdl *

run, staff and Commission are acutely aware that nothing raises the
ire of water utility customers more than poor or inadequate service.
The strict dollar and cents approach used by staff in deleting
dudgeted plant additions ignores completely any consideration of
service, according %o applicant.

With the exception of 2 Lift truck in the 198% budget, all
the exclusions in this district were miscellaneous field and office
equipnent. Staff witness testified he deleted this equipment because
he belleves it is unreasonable, given the current ecconomy,to charge
customers fLor the cost of upgrading or replacing equipment which is
still func¢tioning adequately.

Applicant's witness testified that theze items were placed

in the dbudget only after close scrutiny at a number of zupervisory
and nanagement levels. He further explained that tool replacement
ha¢ ©o be anticipated belore it failed or the company would end up
with 2 crew out of bdusiness while the equipment was dbeing repaired or

replaced. As an example of why this equipment needs %o be replaced,
appiicant pointed out that in connection with radio, equipment. tudes
were cifficult to get Lor this old equipment and, worse, insulation
had dried out and was falling off the wires. The 1ift %truck, the
witness testified, was 16 years old and its relinbility was
questionadle. IHe also stated that a 1lift truck was mandatory for
unloading heavy bundley of pive and the old lift 4ruck was no longer
dependadle or safe. Vithout going into a full explanation of +he
need for each stricken item in each yeur's dbudget, applicant cubmits
That 1% is preposterous to suggest that applicant should he t0ld %o
operate a $21-million plant providing water service to over 25,000
customers without purchasing any office or field equipment for a4
least three years.

We believe that construction budgets should bde reviewed to
determine whether proposed expenditures nre renasonadble and resconably




A.82-0%364 ALJ/vEl/md/vdl *

.scheduled a3 “he needs of the service require. Ye also suggest that
benchmarka of magnitude should be odbserved so that rate proceedings
will no%t bog down in minute issues; in this case, for example,
rebuttal evidence and cross-examination of these relatively small
rate base disallowances were discouraged by the ALJ.

In this case, then, we will apply the test of
‘reagsonzblencss only *o those construction dudget items sought to be
disellowed by staff which exceed 525,000.

Apvlicant has scheduled a 1ift truck for replacement in
1983 at a cost of $%%,000. I% ig 16 years old and of questionable
reliability, according to the utility. Staff'sc physical inspection
and observation of the vehicle in operation discloced no apparent
infirmisies. ©S+aff recommends diszallowance of this dbudget item, and
we concur. wWe will allow all other proposged additions to plant.
Balancing Account A

Svaft testified that, as of the date of hearings, the Fast

.Los Angeles bhalancing account wasz overcollected by approximately
$205,000. In view of the magnitude of the present walance, staff

makes the following recommendation: 1o the cxtent the overcollected
balance as of July “1, 1982 exceeds 1% of ndjusted gross annual
revenue for %his district., that the balance de amortized over a one-
year period through an appropriate aéjustment to quantity rates dbased
cn 2dopred sales. As this recommendation is consistent with the
current "Procedures for Maintenance of Balancing Account for Water
j4ilities" adopted vy us on September A, 1278, it will be adopted.
Rate of Return

Tavle II shows the rate of return comparison of applicant's
request and our adopted rate of return.




A.82=03-94

1983
long=term debt
Preferred stock
Common equity
Total

After-tax interest
coverage

. 1984
Long=term cebt
Preferred stock
Common equity
Total

After—-tax interest
coverage

1985
Long-tern debt
Preferred stock
Common equity
Total

After=tax integest
coverage

TABLE II
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
RATE OF RETURN COMPARISON
1983 - 1985

Applicant’s Recuest Adopted

Capital Effective Rate of Capital Effective Rate of
Ratios Rate Return Ratios Rate Return

10.69  5.50 10.47

6.41 .26 6.41

18.00  _8.01 14.50
13.77

2.50%

5.92
.24
.28
14.44

2.44X%

5.79
8.57

14.59

2.52X




A.82=0%-84 ALJ/vdl/mé

@

Stag? witaess Christopher J. 3lunt presented Revenue
Regquirements Division's analysis, recommending a range of rates of
Teturn o0f 12.40% %o 12.63%, 12.81% %o 13.04%, 228 12.83% 4o 1%.06%
for 198%, 1084, and 1985, respectively. These rates equate t0 an
earnings allowance of 15% to 15.50% on common stock equity. The
reconmendation takes into account applicant’'s projected new financing .
in 1982 by reflecting the anticipated higher ianvterest cost in 1984
and 1085, as seen in Tadle II.

The tabulation gshows that CWS's embedded cost of long-terz
debt increases Zrom 10.47% in 1983 to0 11.32% ia 1984 and <o 11.36% in
1985. Conversely, +the effective dividend rate on preferred stock
decreases from 6.41% in 1983 %o 6.7%6% in 1984 and %o 6.30% in 1985.
The resulting amounts of financial attrition are 41 basis peoints ia
1684 2ad two basis poiats in 1985.

2oth partiesgs agree that the primary guidelines to be

ered %0 in determining an appropriate rate of retura are as
lows:

The retura <o the equity holders should bhe
commeasurate with returns on investments in other
eaterprises haviag sinilar risks.

The retura should be sufficient to enadble the
utility to attract capital at reasonable rates
and %o assure confidence ia the utility's
financial integrity.

The return should balance the interests of hoth
the investors aad ratepayers.

Staff's study iacluded data presenting 2 cozmparison of the
earaings performance of CWS, of seven water utilities in Califorania,
ané of seven water utilities located throughout the United States.
These data show that CWS's 9.%2% earanings rate on average total
capital for the five~year period 1977 through 1981 was greater 4han
both the £.8C% average for the Califorania group and the 8.82% average
for the United S+ates group. CWS's 11.24% earning rate of average
common equity was above the 10.58% average for +the Califoraia group




A.82-03-04 ALJ/val/mé

.a.nd below *the 11.65% average for the regional group. CWS's times
iaverest earned was below the average of “Yoth groups.
Operational data for CWS and its Zast Los Angeles,
Livernore, Los Altog=Suburban, Palos Verdes, aad San Carles Districts
wvere compared with the two groups of seven utilities for 1081,
showing CWS's average net plant investment per customer of $447 in
1081 to be the highest ia Califorania, %ut less +than the average of
“he regional utilities. CWS's return on average net plant iavestmeat
was higher than <he recorded averages for both groups of utilities.
Blunt assexbled a list of rates of returz authorized by us for Class
A water utilities for the period Zrom August 1979 through May 1982.
The last zuthorized rate of return for applicant was 11.58% grasted
iz December 1981 in D.9%845 et 2l. This return provided a2 14.50%
earaings allowance for common equity based oa 2 43% common equity
ratio. Applicant received a 10.89% return oa rate base in Jazuary
1081 in D.02604 et al., providing 13.70% on equity on a 41.60% common
.ecz..ity ratio. D.91537 et al., April 1980, granted applicant a 10.28%
rate of retura to provide 13.20% on equity oa 2 42.02% common equity
ratio.
These data show an iacrease of 120 basis points for CWS in
voth retura on common equity 2and rate of return from April 1980 %o
December 1981 decision dates.
Decisions in 1982 coasidered by the witness show Citizens
ities Company of Califoraia receiving a 12.04% ra%te of redura %o
rovide 13.20% on equity where the equity ratio was 68% (D.82-02-059)
and Southera Califoraia Water Company receiving a 10.97% rate of
retura to provide 14.50% on equity where the equity ratio was 37%
(D.82=03=011 e% al.).
Since the preparation of the s+taff showing ia +these c¢ases,
we have issued the following decisions which require our notice:




A.82-0%-94 ALJ/vdl/md

Santa Clarita Water Company was granted
13.50% resura on equity in August
(D.82-08-~019).

C? National Corporation was grasted 15.00% oa
equity in September for its Susanville
Distriet (D.82-00-022).

San Gabriel Valley Water Company was granted
14.75% on equity in September for its Fontana
division (D.82-09-069)-

Del Este Water Company was granted 14.00% oa
eguity ia September (D.82-09-061).

zusa Valley Water Company was granted 14.25%
0% ecuity in Novezmber (D.82-11-018).

<aff's development of the test year capital structure
considered recorded information as of December 31, 1981, and changes
estimated %o occur in the capital structure during 1982, 198%, 1984,
2d 1985. Eaving reviewed applicant's finaacing scheduled for 1982
sharough 1985, and with consideration givea to the estimated additions
o retained earnings for the adbove years, Blunt arrived at 2 capivtal
.stmcture'consisting 0f: S0% long-tern debt: 4% preferred stock; and
L6% common egquity (Table II). Staff's showing includes an assumpiion
that CWS will refinance approximately $26 n2illion in lozng-term debt
a2 1083. 32Blunt concludes that a coupon rate of 14.50% will Ye
required ia the refinancing whereas CWS urges the adoption of 16% Lor
long~tern debt throughout the test years.
taf? estinates of interest costs associated with loag-tern

U Y

Zinancings were based in part on a review of hisvorical dava Zor C

Sroz 1879 Zorward along with inverest rate forecasts published by
Data Resources, Iznc. CWS delieves that +the 16% hHoad rate existiag at
she time ¢Z the hearings should be assumed to coatiaue iato the

Zoreseeadle future.

taf? admits thaet Data Resources, Inc. projections have
proven inaccurate in the past, hut sees thez as a useful guide Yo de
coansidered with other data ia determining falir aad reasonabdble rates
0% retura.




A.82=03-04 ALJ/vdl/md

. 3luat suggests that a range of 15% %o 15.50% retura on
equity will adegquately compensate investors for the risks inherent In
CWS common stock ownership. According to the witness, one method
which tests what investors demand as compensation for iavesting in
CWS is %0 analyze prior Commissiozn decisioas to derive the implied
prenivn Yetween the authorized retura on equity and the embedded deds
cost for the test period. lunt presents the premiumg {mplicit ia
CWS's last £ive general rate cage decisions noting the average
prenium 4o de £.78%. Adding the average prenmium of 4.78% to emvedded
cost 0Ff 10.47% in 198%, 11.%72% 4ia 1984, and 11.36% in 1985 »produces
returas on eguity of 15.25%, 16.10%, and 16.14%, respectively. Thus,
staff's recormmended retura on common stock provides a premium to CWS
{avestors which is consistent with historic premiums. Staff also
perforzmed a discounted cash flow analysis, (DCP) for applicant and
comna*ed the results with the recommended retura for commoa equity.
The DCP? nodel recognizes +that the curreat market price of a snare of
.comon swock equals <he present value of the expected Iuture strean
0% divideads and the future sale price of the share of stock,
discounted 2% the iavestor's discouat rate. Using assemdled
statistics of aine water utilities throughout the United States, the
stocks of which are publicly traded, sztaff Zinds that a reasonable
dividend yield for CWS is between 11% and 11.50% and that 2
reasongble growth rate for applicant is in the range of 3.75% %o
L.25%, Cozbiaing growsh rate with dividend yield results ia a2 range
0f 14.75% %0 15.75% as the investors' expected return on equity Lor
applicant.
3luat velieves that water utilities caxn generally be
considered less risky than energy utilities, and we have expressed
this view In D.93845, A.60567, Decexmber 15, 1981. Some of %he
reasons for this conclusion are ag follows:




A.82-0%-94 ALJ/vdl/md

Water utilities are not as capital

intensive. Construction programs are zmuch
szaller and are financed to a large degree My
advances for construction and coatridbutions
in 2id of construction.

Waver utilities do not ¢apitalize invterest on
coastruction projects. Construction work in
progress is included in rate bvase which
resules in 2 betiter quality of earaings and
better cash flow.

water utilities are allowed offset iacreases
in costs such as purchased water and power dy
advice letter filings concurrently with such
increases. Zaergy companies, however, face 2
lag bYetween the *time fuel cost iLacreases are
experienced and offsettiag raves are
authorized.

Water utilities are not faced with risks such
as fuel costs, source of supply, auclear
generation, %echnological ¢hazges,
competition, ete.

Water utilities do not have o raise large
anounts of equity capival in order %o
zaiatain balanced capital structures because
of vetter cash flows and lesger capital
requirements for consIruction. For example,
during the six-year period 1976-1981, <here
were only five auvthorizations to issue common
stock Wy water utilities Zor a total of

8.8 rillion, whereas, during the four-year
period 1978-1981, for the energy cozpanies
alone, there were %3 aguthorfizations %0 issue
conmon s%ock for a total of $2.2 villien.

tafl velieves that the revurn on comzon eguity that is
recomzmended is fair and reasonadle and dBalances the izterests of
applicant’'s iavestors and ratepayers. It gives adequate
consideration Zor financial aftrition in that it considered the
estimated retirements and issuances of debt and preferred stock
through 1985, the period that rates will be in effect. An equity
allowance beitween the range of 15% %o 15.50% should alleow CWS %o
service itg fixed charges aad provide +he opporiunity %o pay suitabdble
dividends as well as provide moderate additions %o retained earnings.




A.82-03-04 ALJ/val/méd

. Applicant coateads +hat an 13% retura on equity is
reazonable as opposed to staff's 15.25% and that 16% for long-tera
dedt should bYe used in lieu of staff's 14.50% anticipated coupon rate.

Applicant testified that the tes%t of the izmplied risk
prexitvm which iavestors demand 28 compensation for ifavestiag ia CWS
comnmon Stock iastead of bonds can dbe best deternined dy comparing the
Tetura oz market value of the common with the yield on A-rated
Yoads. Applicant caleulates an average risk prenium of 3.85% for <he
five years 19077 to 1981, a3 compared with a risk premium of 4.78%
caleulateld Yy staff's financial witness. (WS arguez that compariag
the embedded cost 0f debht with the allowed returz on commoa equity
does no% result iz the intended obvjective of deternminiag an
iavestor's expectation of risgk prexziunm ian the current market place
since the embedded cost of debt iacludes accumulated costs of up Yo
30 %o L0 years rather than current ¢osts. Turther, Commission
2llowances of revurn on conmoa equity have often no% borne aay

.:'ela':ion To actual returas earzed, according to applicant’s
testinony. CWS asserts that use of applicant's calculation of a
3.85% risk prezium aad current A-rated bvond yields of approximately
16% produce a more realistic expected return by iavestors ia CWS
common stock of 19.85% in the market place. T™his is opposed %o staf?
reconzendation of a 15.25% return on common which results ia a
negative risgk premium when compared with current dond yields of 164,

Applicant believes that we have been favoring bond hollers
over eguity nolders and eanergy utilities over water utilities in <he
last half decade. According %o CWS, ia the last five years we have
fully recognized the kanown increazses in long-tera iaterest ravtes fronx
8.73% %o 16.56%, an increase of 783 bvasis poiats. Towever, during
this sezme period we have only increased the allowance for common
ecuity 172 bYasis poiats (247 basis poiats if s%asf's 15.25¢
reconmendation ig allowed), raising the allowance for conzmon equity
from 12.78% in 1977 %o 15.25%. The 12.78¥ re%ura allowed in 1977 was




0.

A.82-03-94 ALJ/v&l/md/vdl *

than 400 basis points over the cozt of new bonds 5o0ld 2%t that
ime whereas the current recommendation iz 1%1 basis points below the
08t of applicant's bonds sold in May 1982 at a cost of 16.56%.
Thus, applicant contends that our decisions have implicitly reduced
“he risk presiuz which we recognized for equity above debt of 4
percentage points to a present level delow debt.

Thic perceived oversll policy ngide, CWS takes issue with
staff's and our reasoning “that energy utilities are more risky “han
water utilities. Applicant cites ongoing staff recommendations for
+he energy uwtilities which are higher than stafll recommendations for
water companies. It cites our decisions adopting higher rates of
return for the energy utilities. It sceks the same refurn on equity
frox us as we allow the energy utilities. To this end, CWS presented
extensive argument to show that CWS is at least as risky as the major
energy utilities.

<
e

e

Little would be gained in going through the regulotory
history which led to %he reasons staff and we cummarize as showing
energy utilities to be generally more risky than water companies.

The argument undoubdtedly will persist whether this opinion be long or
ahort. We c¢concur with staff that known factz., rather than argument,
are the best foundation for ratemzking decicions.

Qur review of the record of these proceedings supplemented
by our notice of %the most recent decisions we have issued persuades
us that a return on equity of 14.5% is most reasonadle for thic CWS
district. This return is the same as last granted to applicant in
Mareh 1982 (D.R82-0%=011), and comports with our most recent decisions.

Tor purposes of setting 1983 rates. we will adopt stafl's
forecast of a 14.5% interest rate on long-term dedbt izsued by CYS in
1983,




4.82-0%3=04 ALJ/vdl/md/vadl *

Review of Pinancing Costs !

In order to account for financinl attrition likely %o occur
in 1987, staff reconmends that the Revenue Requirements Division be
required %o review applicant's 198% financing costs before
incremental rates are put into effect for 19P4. A4 that time, the
allowance would be adjusted for any differcntial between the adopted
interest rates and recorded results. Thiz would ensure protection of
the ratepayere if capital markets improve and interest rates decline,
and will also protect CVWS in the converse situation, since it will be
able to recover zctual interest costs prior %o the end of the three~
year regulatory cycle.

Applicant concurs i ¢ proposal, and it will be adopted.
Rete Design

In these consolidated procecdings, applicant has propozed a
significant departure from our present rate dezign policy. OQur
current policy provides that all rates will be increazed by the same
percentage after a 25% lifeline differential has been achieved.
Applicant has requested that almost all of its requested increase be
granted by increases in the service charge rate. Applicant's reason
for its proposal is its contention that its current rate struciure
where most revenues are recovered éhrough the quantity rate., Causes
wide fluctuations in earnings and in the long run prevents it From
having any reasonable opportunity to earn its authorized rate of
return.

Applicant's evidence is similar to a California Wa<er

ssociation (CWA) report presented at a special Commission meeting
n August 1987, Az did the CVA, appllcant contends that our
rate design policy for water utilities has grown out of its poliey
for energy utilities and shat although we have investigated ene ey
1lity rate designs in mumerous formal proceedings through the past

we nhave never held an in-depth investigation into

Water sales vary from year to year. applicant testified.
.and earnings svability can best be achieved for water companies by

- 27 -




A.82=03-94 ALJ/vdl/zd

.su'bs-tantially increasing the fixed charge on the customers' bills and
reducing the cuantity charges in a coumaensurate manner. While this
Policy, as proposed specifically in these proceedings, would result
12 service charge increases of well over 100%, CWS states that the
impact on customers will be small because the average water b»ill is
small. £ course, a difficulty with that argument is that the water
custozers 4o not coasgider their bills <0 be small, and we can
officially notice the many complaints we are receiving from users
curreatly who may or may 20t understand the demand charge, but
streauously object to increases of it. :

In D.0%845, December 15, 1981, we stated (page 25):

"Before we 2dopt a rate design significantly

different from (the) one currently in effect, we

reqguire subssaeavial inforzmation from parties

conceraing the impact of the new design on 2ll

users. We will also require concrete data

counceraing the price elasticity of water and

historical and projected results relating %o the

effects of radical rate design changes upon

consersvation.”

While CWS has supplied 2 guantity of material oa the
guestions of elasticity and cozservation, our review of it compels us
to agree with stafll that the showing is wholly iasufficient to cause
us +0 change rate design for applicant in the extreme fashion it
desires.

taff presents a proposal which attenpts to address some of
roblexzs raised by applicant while retaining the quanvtity rate
e design based on maiatenance of the 25% lifeline
eatial. As explained by staf?, <the 25% lifeline differential
as been eroded through repeated 0ffset rate lacreases in nonlifeline
uantity rates. The Utilities Division's proposal follows:

O -

2irat, coatinuve *the present volicy of grantia
purchased water ané purchased power ofifzets €0
vhe quantity charges only. The preseat policy of




A.82-03-84 ALJ/vél/mé

. granting equal percentage increases rather than
equal cents should be revised. Siace most offset
increases are small very litele distortion
hetween the block rates would result if we use
equal cents. The advantages would be %he

izplification 0% the halancing accouants.

"Second, in a general rate proceeding, the
authorized rate increases Zor 300 cubic fLeet
(Lifeline) should be 25% less than accumulative
systen average iacrease siace January 1, 1976.

"Third, coatiaue the present poliey of linmiting
increase to any usage level €0 not nore than
“wice %the average sys+ten iagcrease %o linmit <he
iopact to individual customers.”

asser+s that i%¢s proposal would result in substantial Increases
e service charge ia many cases, bdut would still retain a
iffereatial of 25%. I+ criticizes applicant's proposal,
aining that it resulss in essentially eliminating any lifeline
drovisions 2ad in most cases results in requests for larger iacreases
%0 Lifelize customers than the overall ilacrease bveing requested.

c2%% submivs that its proposal will achieve much %o
resolve conceras abowt the impact of sales fluctuations on CWS's
ahility %o eara its authorized rate of return. Additionally, staff
opposes implementation of CWS's propesal in the abseance of a gener:

the impact of such a ravte design chaage on water
2 whole. Applicant does not oppose such a geaeric
is concerned adout the delay assoclated with such a

he event that applicaznt's rate design L35 a0t adlopted,
CWS asks <hat.it be authorized %o put a 3ale of water adjusvment
mechanisa (SWAM) into effect, conteading that it has showa %that the
current rate design has greatly inhibited ivts abilivty to eara it3
authorized ravte of retura. Iv requests iznstitution of a procedure
sizilar %0 %that availadble %o %the large energy utilities which will
allow applicant to recover revezues less water production savings
which are lost due 40 actual sales falling below the adopted levels.

- 24 -




A.82-03-04 ALJ/vdl/md

caff opposes *this request, poliating out that such an ofiset
zechanisn should best be considered in a generic proceeding ilavolving

11 water utiliti We do not address <the proposal in this
proceeding.

Wnile applicant complains that staff's proposal falls far
short of its perceived needs, we £ind staff's recommendations on rate
design %0 be reasonadble and will adopt then.

Ordering Paragraoh Revision

Applicant presented a proposed change to the wording ia the
ordering paragraphs which authorize <he Ziling of step rates in the
second and %third years covered by the decision. 2r

-

esently, avvlicant
zay Zile ivs nex* step increase 1f its rate of retura for the
12 nonths ending Septexmber 30, of the curreat year does a0t exceed
she rate of resuran authorized {hat district ia the curreat year.
Turther, 12 a decision 4s issued for other districts of zapplicant
subsequens +o the decision on %the distriet f£iling step ravtes, aad
.*ha" decision authorizes a lower rate of return for applicant for the

corresponding pericd, applicant's rate increase in the filing
i trict will be reduced or canceled entirely 1L +the district’'s
p enber 30 retura exceeds “he later authorized retura. No
oagideration is given if <he later authorized retura is higher than
shat authorized in the filiag district.

CWS proposes +t0 make the limitation a two=way street by
allowing +the step rate £iling 2s long as the September J0 retura does
no% exceed <he latest authorized rate ¢of return, whether it is lower
or higher. It should be noted that applicant's proposal only affects
rates when i%s Septenber 30 return falls between the filing
district's authorized return aad a later higher authorized return.
Also, applicant would not bYe allowed to file aa iacrease in rates lia
excess of <that authorized by our decision. The only eflect of
applicant’'s proposal 4s %o keep i%s authorized iancrease from bYeing
reduced when applicant's September 30 return exceeds the return

uthorized for the £iling district bBut not the last authorized retura
applicable to other districts of applicant.

- 25 -




A.82-0%-04 ALJ/vdl/md

. Stalf opposes +this policy change, ané we will not adopt i+
as we view 1t a3 a necessary protective measure for customers
resultiag from our implementation of a three-year cycle Lfor
applicant's rate cases.

Findizgs of Fact

1. CThe adopted estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, rate base, and rate of return for test years 198% and 1984
are Teasounabdble.

2. A rate of return of 12.17% oa the adopted rate dYase of
814,257,200 20r %test year 198% i3 reasonabdle.

5. A rate of retura 02 12.58% oa the adopted rate base of
314,622,700 for test year 1984 is reasonable.

L. CWS's earnings under preseat rates for test year 1987 would
produce net operating revezues of §1,13%9,900 on a rate bvase of
314,257,200 based on the adopted resulis of overations, resul+ting ia
a rate of retura of 8.00%.

. 5. CWS has no% demonstrated a need 4o replace its 1ift truck.

6. vaff's visual iaspection of eight tanks falled to disclese

ny distress or deterioration reguiring paiantiag before 1085,
7. CWS's earaings under present rates for test year 1984 would
produce zet operating revenues of $1,102,200 on a rate base of
4,622,300 based on the adopted resulis of operatioas, resuliing iz
a rate of returan of 7.54%.
€. The authorized increases in rates are expected %0 provide

2aaval increases ia reveaves of 31,240,300 in 1683 and 3284,900 ia
1684,

©. Operational atirition on the vasisc of adopted rates is

0.52% and financial attrition i3z 0.02% for 1985.

10. CWS's level of water service is adequate

11. The inc¢reases in rates and charges auvthorized for the year
1987 in Appendix A are just and reasonable; and the present rates and
charges insofar as they differ from those prescrided are for the
future, unjust azd unreasonadle.

- 26 -




A.82-0%3-94 ALJ/vdl/md/vdl *

. 12. Increases in rates authorized for 1984 and 1985 in
Appendixezs 2 and C are required to offset attrition in earnings and
are reasonable.

12. The adopved rate decign will limit the impact on invidual

ustomers anéd is nondiseriminatory.

14. The proposed change in ordering paragraphs for step rates
reduces ratepayer protection during economic fluctuations and is not
adopted.

Conclusion of Law

The application should be granted to the extent provided dy
the following order.

QRDER
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. California Water Service Company (CWS) is authorized to
file the revised schedulec attached %o this order as Appendix A and
to concurrently cancel its present schedules for such service. This

.:‘.‘iling shall comply with Ceneral Order (GO) Series 96. The effective

date of the revised cchedules shall he 4 days after the date of
filing. dut not ecarlier than January 1, 198%. 1The reviged zchedules
shall apply only to scervice rendered on and after their effective
date
2. Afver CWS has completed its 108% refinancing of its
Series T Bonds, CWS shall file an advice letter, with appropriate
workpapers, requesting changes in the authorized step rates for 1084
and 1985 to reflect the changes in the ndopted rates of return for
1884 and 1985 resulting from actual 198% refinancing costs of
3onds differing from those costs adopted in this decision.
review the refinancing costs of 4he Series T Bonds and
determine whether the refinancing costs are prudent. If staff finds
that the refinancing costs are prudent, %he revised rates of return
Zor 1984 and 1985 shall be determined by subatit ting the actual 198%
refinancing costs of the Series T Bonds for the cotimated costs
adopted in order %o derive the revised embedded debt costs for each

27 -




A.82-0%-94 ALJ/vdl/mé

-

.of *he two years. All other ratios, cost factors, and weighting
factors adopted in this decision shall te used 4in calculating the
revised rates of returan. Changes in revenues for each year shall de
caleulated by nultiplying the 1984 adopted rate base dy the change iz
rate of return less the offsetting income tax effect due to the
chaage i the exbedded cost of debt for 1984. The resulting change
{2 net reveauves shall then be multiplied by +the adopted net-to-gross
zultinlier to arrive at the change in gross revenues. The revised
gvep raves resulting Irom the abeve determinations snall becone
effective on the date the authorized step rates would normally become
effective, or on the date the changes in rates authorized in this
orderiag paragraph are approved dy the Commission, whickever is laver.

3. 0On or after Yovember 15, 108%, CWS is authorized to file an
advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting the step rate
increases attached to this order as Appendix B or %0 file a lesser
increase which includes 2 uniform cents per hundred cubic feet of
water adjustment from Appendix 3 in the eveat that +the Bast Les
Angeles Digtrict rate of retura on rate vase, adjusted to reflect the
rates %then in effe¢t aad normal ratemakxing adjustments for the
12 moaths ended September 30, 1983, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate
0% retura found reasonable by the Commission for CWS during the
corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision, or
(%) 12.17%. Such filing shall comply with GO 96-A. The requested
step rates shall be reviewed by svaff and shall go inteo effect upon
gvaff's deternination that they confora with this order. 3ut stall
shall inform the Commission {f it finds that the proposed step rates
are 10t in accord with this decision, and the Commission may <hen
nodify the increase. The effective date of the revised schedule
shall be n0 earlier than January 1, 1084, or 30 days after the £iling
0f the step rates, whichever is later.

4. 0n or after November 15, 1084, CWS is authorized %o file an
advice letter, with appropriate workpapers, requesting the step rate
increases atvached to this order as Appendix B or to file a lesser

- 28 =




A.82-03-84 ALJ/vdl/md

.increase which includes a uniforz cents per hundred cubile feet of
water adjustzent Jrom Appendix 3 in the event that the Tast Los
ngeles Disvrict rate of return on rate dase, adjusted 4o reflect +the
rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustmeats Zor the
12 noaths ended Septeanber 30, 1984, exceeds the lower of (a) 4“he rate
of retura found reasonsble by the Commission for CWS duriag <the
corresponding period in the then most receat rate decision, or
(%) 12.58%. Such filing shall comply with GO 96-A. The requested
step rates shall Ye reviewed by staff aad shall go iato effect upon
tall’s deternination that they conform with this order. 3ut staff
shall inforz <the Cozmmission 1f it finds that the proposed step rates
are 20% ia accord with this decision, and the Commission may +thexn
D0dily the increase. The effective date of the revised schedule
snall e 20 earlier than Jaauary 1, 1985, or 30 days after the £iling
0% <he step rates, whichever is later.5.3efore Jaauary 31, 198%, CVS
shall send the bill izsert in Appendix D <o its Zast Los Aageles
.Dis‘cric':: customers.
This order bYecomes effective 30 days from today-
Dated NOV 17 1982 , a% Saz Prancisco, Califoraia.

I will £1ile a concurring opinion. JOI—L\I." E. irmly.\sow
rossient

/s/ LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR. RICHARD D GRAVELLE

Comnissioner LEONAKD M. CRIMES, IR,
VICTOR CALNVO
PRISCILLA C GREW
Commissioners

- Iy o gy
« CERTITY TAL™ TuTs Jororel
VLS ApPrnray G mem 3

LON

WIS e
C"‘"'.‘T/-"‘IC'G PN - L’ FY "‘{.‘: -/[,.‘Bf
WO LGIERS Toany. -
" " a4

L

4
vuv

S
E

e
-

iy -




A.82-03-G% RR/le
. APPENDIX A
Page 1
Sehedule No. El-1

Zast Los Angeles Tariff Ares
CENERAL MZTERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable %o all metered water service.

TERRITORY

East 1os Angeles, Commerce and vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES

Per Metar
Per Month

Service Charge:
. Por 5/8 X 3/4~iBCh MELET cecervvrecesscscaccasease $ 5.65

For 3/UeliniCh MOLOT ccvvcncncsocnrcvonacvanns 8.30
Tor 1-1i0Ch DELOT seecsvrercscvvorsacrecnes 11.5%0
For 1A-i0CH MELEL wevovvresscccsrsoaroscsns 15.90
?Or 2"MCh meur Y I N I I Y Y 20-00
Yor 3-inch DOLOr .c.icccccncorircvccssvonns 37.00
FOI' h“im Mur sesesssmevaCOIsIGRILPaanvES 51-00
For GiBCh DOLOT veverevecccscrccncccnsves 86.00
For 8=inch DOLEY ..eecoceccocrscrvacascres 127.00
Tor 10=40Ch MOLEY veceveccsccsvoscsrcranssven 158.00

Quantity Raves:

Por the L£irst 300 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu.ft. ...... L23
Poz th‘ nm @’7& m.n., wr lm m.n. LN NN ) ‘“7
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...... 613

The Service Charge is a readipess~to-serve charge
widch 1z applicable to all metered service and to
which iz to be added the monthly charge coaputed
at the Quantity Rates.

SPEICIAL CONDTTION

Due to the overcollection in the balance account, s credit of $0.035
per Cef of water usage i3 applied to the quantity rates o amortize the
overcollection.




A.82-03-9%

APPENDIX A
Page 2

Schedule No. EL-4

East Los Angeles Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water sexrvice furnished Zor privately ovined fire
Provection systens.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of Zast Los Angeles and vicinity, located
adjacent to the cities of lLos Angeles, Montebello, and Monterey Park,
Ios Azgeles Couvnty.

RATES

FOZ' ClCh lé-inCh CQﬂneC‘BiOn Presocsmscacssassacssrane
FO!.' eaCh 2-$-nCh ¢°mection (NI R RN N RN NN RN NS
FOI" e&ch B'inCh Cmectiﬁn wrecosarersssrsvaressare
I"Ol' caCh. h"‘.nCh comct:on [ E X R EY PR R NN RPN R NER NN
FOI' CGCh G-inCh comection I X YN R RN PR Y N NN NN
Por each 8-inch CODBECLLOD ceveevesvcrscasncvevonss
?Or MCh lo-iBCh comc‘tion SseserssssrrsocsssevensrY

(EXD OF AFFENDIX A)




A.82-03-94 RR/xd

APPROIX B

Tach of the following increases in rates may de put iuto effect on the
indicated date by filing a rate achedule which adds the appropriate increase
to the rate which would otherwise de in effect on that date.

Iffective Dates

=12k 1-1-35

SCHEDULE EL-1

Service Charges

ror 5/8 x 3/""‘1:-& “ur sossssssecasvressnmerndrer
ror B/u-inCh uot‘r sPOoOSBNOSOINOITIOOIRIRERRRRES
For leinch MetAI sevcccecsccccevevesvonse
ror Z-ilCh mt'r XXX XYY YRR LYY XN )
ror 3-13& BOLAT cecncocesrcsrccscccnnves
For “-inCh MOTEY secccscsccccccnccvcscons
. TO:" G-inCh BOTOT ceaveveveccsvssncovcsvas

3883 35ul

ror &m& "t‘r P X F R XX RN R E Y NN N NER XN & NKY

O\\n\sNPFOOOS

888

Quantity Rates:
Tor the first 300 cu. ft., per 100 e e weee

Yor the zext 29,700 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ....
For all over 30,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. f%t. ....

SCEIDULX El-4

Rates :

ror O‘Ch ]Jﬁ-i.nCh Connﬁction csvvevssvscvvsasnvee
Yor each 2=inch COnRECtiON ceevrcvoovesrssssnen
For each F=inch cOnneCction esccescsssoccccccss
ror Q.Gh z""nCh Conn’ction esrscssasancosvsssase
Tor eack G‘i.nc‘h CORNACELOD ceccrcscvccvcnsrsns
ror elCh 8"’13& COMOCtion esssevvesvvencsasae
For each 10-inch conrection .eccvecscecccccceccs

(END OP APPENDIX B)




A.82-03-9%  RR/kL

APPEXDIX C
Page 1

ADOPTED QUARTITIES

Compeny: California Water Service Co.
District: ZEast 1os Angeles District

asz

1. Water Production: Cef(1000)
Wells:
Purchased Water:

2. Purchased Power
Well Stations

Production - MG
XWh per MG

Req'd XWh, Wells
X¥Wh Unit Cost
Energy Cost
Fixed Cost

Total Cost, Wells

Booster Stations

Total Production = MG
At 29% Boosted, MG
i¥a per MG

Req'd kWh, Boosters
XWh Unit Cost

Epergy Cost

Pixed Cost

Total Booster Cost

Total Cost

1 6.0

S
2,652
4,126,512
$ 0.06336
26,456

R )

6,936.5
2,705.2
510
1,379,670
$ 0.06232
85,981

e

$ 396,400




A.82-03-%% RR/xL

3.

s,

Purchased Water Sxpenses

Central Basin MWD,
Roninterruptible Water

Total Producticn Acre-Feet (AF)

Less In ILieu Interruptidle
Purchased Water - AP

Total Noninterrurtible AY

Unit Cost = AY

Cost of Noninterruptidle

In Lieu Interruptible Water from
Central Basin

Agreed Quantities « AF

Cost per AF

Cost

Credit from Replenishment District
Net Cost, In Lieu Interruptidble

Reduced Extraction Credit from
Central and West Basin

Pxehange Pool Credit

Total Cost Purched Water

Puop Tax

Central & West Basin Weter
Revlenishment District

Acre=Feet

$ per AP
Cost

Ad Valorem Taxes

Tax Rate

16,265.5

6,000
10,265.5
s 151.40
$1,451,500

6,000
106.05

00

(220,000

» 300

(48,900)

(g'_,'_ooo: )
£.,826,900




APFENDIX C
Page 3

ADCPTED QUAXTITIES

6. XNumber of Services - Meter Size 1983
5/8 x 3/4
3/4

1
1%
2

Metered Water Sales
Rﬁge Cet

0-3
b - 297
Cver 300

Number of Services No. of Services Usage=KCef Avg.Usage=Cof/Tr.

5 ok 00 IB 9% 18 3

Commercial 24,876 24,925 5,940.4  5,952.1 238.8 238.8
Industr<al 300 300 1,56%.1  1,610.3 5,213.7 5,367.T
Public Autherity 33:3> 330 917.5 958.5 2,780.3 2,90k.5

Otber 6 8.9 8.2 1,416.7 1,436.7
Subtotal 25,512 25, 251. g,430.5 ,529.

Private Fire Prot. Lo
Tetal 26,5% 26,05%

Water Loss: 3.7% L, T43.6
Total Water Produced 5,165.4  9,273.0




A.82-03-94 RR/lc

AFPENDIX C
Page b4

DXOME TAX CAICUTATION

lﬁ} IQQ
Trousands of Dollars

Operating Revenue : : $6,280.9

C&M Expense

Purchased Power 3964
Purchased Water 1,861.8
Replenishment Assessment 76.4
Purchased Chexicals 1.8
Payroll-District 1,025 .4
Other 04X 469.2
QOther ALG 63.1
G 0 Allocation 569 609.5
Dalancing Account (232.0)
Sudbtotal 4,270.6
Uncallectibles - 2.5
Fraochise 105.5
Taxes Other 5.0

Trazsportation: Depr. AdJ. .

S0¢. Sec. Taxes Capitalized 7.

Interest ' 820.
Total Deductions 5,%09.9

State Tax Depreciation 649.7
Net Taxable Incoae 221.3
State Corp. Franch.Tax @ 9.6% 2.2

Federal Tax Depreciation 524.9
State Income Tax 2
Pref. Stock Div. Credit L.y
Net Zaxadble Income 320.8
Ped. Incoms Tax & &4 147.6

less Grad. Tax AdJ. 1.8
Lless Invol. Conv. AQJ. 1.
Total Federal Income Tax by

Net to Gross Maltiplier: 2.0839
Book Depreciation: $387,300 (1983); $399,300 (198%).

(Fed Tigure)

(XD OF APPENTIX C)




A.82-03-54 RR/rd

B1ll Insert for East Los Angeles District Customers
of Californla Water Service Company

$336,700 of the recent rate incresse granted to California
water Service Coumpany for its East Los Angeles District was
made necessary by changes in tax laws proposed by the
President and passed by Congress last year. This was the
Sconomic Recovery Tax Act of 1981. Among its provisions
was a reguirement that utility ratepayers be charged for
certaln corporate taxes even though the utility does not
nave to pay them. This results from the way utilities may
treat tax savings from depreciation on their plant and
equipzent. The savings can no longer be credited to the

ratepayer, but must be left with the company and its
shareholders.

Tor a more detailed explanation of this tax c¢hange, send
a stamped self~addressed envelope to:

Consuner Affalrs 3ranch
Public Utilities Commission
350 McAllister Street

Sen Prancisco, CA S4102

(END OF APPENDIX D)




A.22-03-94
D.22-11-058

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR., Commissioncr, Concurring:

I concur; but in so doing, I wish to support the ¢onten~
tion of Administrative Law Judge Wright that staff should spend its
<ime developing benchmarks of magnitude to be used in assessing the
reasonablencess of operational expenditures rather than the line item
approach that seems to be so prevalent. . The line item nit-~picking
audit technique gets too close to taking over company management
decision making and bogs down our staff with minutiae that can be
reviewed in a less costly manner. Well understood regulatory guide-
linez and benchmarks should virtually eliminate this problem, or at
least put the debate at the policy level where it belongs. Here,
£00 much time was spent on these issues and uvltimately we had to
agree with the company's argument (page 12 and 13) and allow them to
buy the items neceded to run thoir business. In addition, I would have

llowed the $32,000 to replace the 16 year old lift truck that appears
o be 3 major operational tool of the company and is deemed by them to
be unreliable and unsafe. There is no convincing evidence to the
contrary. Cost of operations are best controlled by maintaining a
high level of productivity of the labor force. This cannot be
satisfactorily accomplished when tools and systems are not maintained
at a high level of performance and, above all, at a level safe for the
worker. I repeat my admonition that we not be "pennywise and pound
foolish." A workman's compensation ¢laim against this company for
unsafe working conditions will cost a lot more than the cost of the
truck.

A

Lo

San Francisco, California (i,////
1982

November 17,

M. s , JR. ’ c pnissioner




7

- "

SR 5
ALJ/wdl

.DeCision 82 11 058 NOV 171982

3ZPORE THE PU3LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEH2 STATZ OF CALITORNIA

Ia the Matter of the Application of
CALITORNIA WATER SZRVICE COMPANY, a
corporation, for an order
authoriziag it {t0 iacrease raves
charged for water service in the
Z28% Los Angeles Districe.

Application 22-03-94
(Piled Maren 26, 1982)

MeCutchen, Doyle, \Brown & Znersea, by
A. Crawford Greene, Attorney a%
Law, and Donald Louek, for
Califoraia Waver\Service Company,
applican<c. '\\

Lyan T. Carew, Attornfy at Law, aad
SUnR Z. =an, for the Commission
svazt.

Q2INIORN\

3y this application California Water Service Company (CWS)
seeks authority %o increase the rates for water service ia its Zast
Los Angeles District to produce annual revenue increases of 24.3% or
81,489,200 in 19873, aad by additional amountis o2 5.4% and 3.2% or
$417,800 and 5258,200, respectively, in 1084 and 1985.

Public hearings on a consolidated record with Application
(A.) 82-03-95, A.82-03-86, A.82-03-87, and A.82-03-98 were held
before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Orville I. Wright in San
Trancisco oa August 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 12, 1982. Donald Zouck,
3araey Tumey, Parker Robiason, and Harold Ulrich presented evidence
on behalf of CWS. Oscar David, Doaald Yep, Artaur Gallegos, Donald
MeCrea, Chew Low, Zrast Xnolle, Christopher 3lun%t, anéd Sung Han
oresented evidence on behals of staf?. There were 20 iaterveaors or

5 interested parties.r One—puUbIiTwituess—apreared—at the San Francisco
.S dQeasimgsonpostag e Tt e Y e ST O po s et T e T e ~m—tive

ol

& te - -




A.82=03-94 ALJ/val/=md

. },‘2.)71’70 ’ /3,5275
A rTate 0f resurn on rate base of 4+2FR% for 1983 and +2TIIH

for 1984 is found reasonable. Return on equity is 15:25%

Tor test year 1983, $3%6,700 of the revext 'ﬁga G'rement
increase is due %o the Bconomic Recovery Tax Act (ERTA). The effect
could increase In the future. We will direct applicant to notify i<s
custozers of the ZRTA effect on rates. (Appeadix D.)

Operatiag Reveaues

Staff's estinmate of operating reveauves is $74,700 greater
than that of a2pplicant for test gear 1983 and $136,100 greater iz
test year 1984 at present rates. The difference rests iz the
parties' respective estimafes of consumption By iadustrizl and pudlice

authority customers. '

Applicant svtates that its original sales projectioas Zor
industrial aad pudblic authoriXy customers are based on recent treads
adjusted for any known or expedted chaages that will have a
sigaificant iuopact o1 sales levals in the future.

. Iandustrial netered sai‘gs\ were Lirst estizavted by applicant

as 1,457.8 XCef for 1982, 1,458.1 KCef for 198%, aad 1,458.1 KCef 2o
1084. These estimates were the result of separate treatment of small
industrial users and of 18 large industrial users. Data were trended
for the period 1975-1681.

Staff estimated industrial metered sales as 1,564.1 KCef
for 108% aad 1,610.% XCef for 1984. Zigher estimates of staff are
the result of contact with iadustrial customers which fadicased an
expected iacrease in coasuamption and later data, i.e. 12 months
eading Yarch 1982. An average sales per service was developed by
staf? using 1979-1981 recorded figures.

AfZver circulation of the staff showing, dut Yefore %he
hearing, applicant revised its £lat 1983%3-1984 projection of
iadugtrial sales 40 1,469.5 XCef for 1083 and 1,425.5 KCeZ for 1084,
an increase of 11.4 XCe?f and a2 decrease of %2.6 XCef ia she *wo %test
Jears, respectively. These revisions were necessary, accordiag to




A.82=-03-04 ALJ/vdl/md

.applicant, in order %o reflect sales data Zrom Cetober 1, 1981 to

Mareh 31, 1082 which were not avazilable at the tinme firs?t estimates
were prepared. CWS states that these data confirm tha?t a sevenwyear
dowaward sales +trexd is contiauing.

Stafs objected to the later revised estimates of sales on
the ground that they constituted 2 dulk updating of exhidits coavrary
T0 our Regulatory Lag Plan provisions, dut the material was admitted
in%o evidence by the ALJ in 2 ruling with which we coacur. Zowever,
ag stall further asserts, the revisions complained of constitute a
departure from the methodology used by both parties of segregating
custozers by size and, thus\ oust be viewed with caution in our
determinations.

Applicant followed e sizmilar course with regard to public
anthority customers, initially\estimating these sales at 876.% KCef
Sor 1982, at 917.5 KCef for 1989, and at 958.5 XCef for 1984, an
increase oI &41.2 XCeZ Lor 1983‘th an iacrease of 41.0 XCef for

.‘l 984. Revisions reflecting later\data drought these estizmates %o
872.0 XCef for 1987 and 889.8 KCef Tor 1984, 2 decrease of 4.7 XCeZ
for 1983 and a further decrease in 1984 of 31.% KCef £rou the
original showiang. Again, the principle of customer segregation was
abandoned in the later estimates although such segregation is
adaitted by applicant to produce 2 more reliable result.

“aff concurred with applicant's original estimates for
pudlic a2uthority sales after conducting a survey of iadividual
cusvozers, as it had done for industrial saleg, and haviag at hand
ke da%ta through Decexber 31, 1981 and beyoad which prompred
applicant's profferred exhidit revisions.

We £ind staff's use of a three-year average and estadblished
zetholology, supported as it is by customer sampling revealiag higher
coasunpvion projections by the users to be more persuasive <h

T pes




A.82-03-84 ALJ/vdl/md

t's original or revised estimates. VWe adopt stalf's
estimates on zevered iadus+trial and public authority sales.
Tayroll -~ District
Staff's estimate of payroll expense for test year 1987 is
$4,500 less than that of applicant and is §30,700 less for %test year
1084.

Although staff's witness vestified that his wage
reconzendations were largely the product of his independent Jjulgzent,
they conform~ta’££535gsts issued by +“he Revenue Requirements Division

¢ in April 1982, project a labor escalation factor of 6.48 for 108% and
7% for 1684, vased oxn nistorlcal trended increases from <he US ALl
Consumer Price Iandex for \the six moaths ending January 1, 1982.
“af€'s payroll estizmates adopted existing negotiaved
for waion exployees through 1987; however, wage increase
for nonunion employees were reduced to 6.4% in 1983 from
parisy 11% figures applicable\in 1082. 3Both union aad nocauwaioa
.wages were estimated at 6.7% for 1§84. Staff's witness tesvified
+nat but for 4he fact +that +the current uaion contract is efflective
chrough 198%, he would have recommended the same <Treatment of costs
2ssociated with usnion and noaunion employee wages iz 1933; i.e. 2
waiform 6.4% increase, rather than 9.5% for unioa employees and 6.4%
for noaunion employees.

Applicant based its 1983 nonuanion payroll estimate on its
longstanding policy of graating both groups approxinately the saze

increase each year. Its 1984 estimate of 9.5% was hased
o the past practice ia rate proceedings ilavolving applicant of

atinuing the use of the latest contract's final year increase.

plicant objects %o s%t2ff's estimate of different percentage wage

creages to different employee groups because this 15 10t the manner
in which applicant has generally raised wages. 1t alleges that wide
accentance of stafl's procedure would shortly put zpplicant ia the




A.82-03-94 ALJ/vdl/md

.un‘aene.ble position of payiag its supervisory personael less than the

people working under them. TFurther, applicant poiats out that th
Comrisgion has already found reasonable for ratedaking purposes ia
six of applicant's other districts payroll increases for 1987 for 2ll
employees consistent with applicant’'s union agreezeat. Applicant
states +that there is n0 Jjustification for discriminating between
thege districts and those in the last series of rate decicions due to
payroll estimates, citing Decision (D.) 92845 dated December 15,
1981, A.60567.

This argument overlooks +the fact that +the record before us

8 new proceediags on\all issues. We neivther adopt past

with regpect to applidant nor do we retroactively impose
<he views we +“ake here upon applicant's districts which nave not
£iled for rave increases.

LD SuppYort of i<
through of a 9.5% wage increzse
9.5% wage iacrease Zor all employees %n 1984 is aa unreasonable cos?
©0 ratepayers ia view of the curreat S gsionary econozy and
conconivant unemployment hardship experfenced by some ratvepayers.
Additionally, staff argues that the company itself provides no
independent basis for i%ts 1983 estimetes apart from %the existing
union contracss. Nor can it justify <he 1984 iacrease of 9.5% other
than To poiat %o 198%. Thus, s+taff deenms applicant's evidence to bde
iasufficient.

Aaticipating approvel dy us of staff wage escalation
prodosales, applicant suggests an offset procedure to be coacurreatly
alopted. Applicant proposes <that trhe o0ffset would be reviewed by
stafs as are all other offset filings before Commission approval Iis
received. If, for exazple, Commission were %0 23809t 2 6.7% payroll
increase for 1984, but applicant granted a 10% increase %o all
exployees, whether avplicant was entitled To offset rate relief would




A.82-0%=04 ALJ/vdl/md

depend on conditions near the end of 1¢83. If the Commission were
nting rase increases at that time including wage increases of 9.5%
1% or aigher, applicant's wage {acrease should be deemed
reasonabvle. Zowever, if utilities were oaly granting 7% wage
iacreases duriag *this period, 2o o_-set 2iling from applicant would
be accepted.Again, %this argumeat overlooks that our rate decisions
for vhis group of districts is to be made upon the record velore us
ather %han upon “he decisions we make in other cases at other tinmes
on other facvs. TPurther, staf? rgues that the availability of later
0ffset rate increases for futurk labor costs will militate agalinst
_ ,He~u*‘7~*y s incentive %o ,ase\a hard negotiating stance.
\\‘ uﬁ\fié;,/ Mk—wttr“atdprﬂnmfﬂrﬁxﬁkwﬂﬂrdkn~4fﬁ@'ﬁﬁt‘?ﬁﬁff*s-p@71<Aﬂr
S 108:.
Ovher Onerating 2ad Maintenance Ixpense
Tank Painting
A difference exists detween\applicant and stail on the
. moun®t reguired for necessary paianting\of the exterior of water
storage vTaaks ia the test years. Stall :ecommends that applicant’'s

estimate of this expense be reduced by 36,700 ia 1983 aad by $6,700
in 1084,

Applicant prepares maintenance budgets for tank paiatings
for %the +three-year period in which rates are to be in effect. ne-
third of the +votal cost is then iaecluded in each test year in
deterzining revenue requirezents.

Applicant’'s assistant chief engineer %estified on th
various consideratioas that weat into the f£inal determinatrion of
whether or a0t a2 ftank needed painting. These facluded preserving <the
physical iztegrity of the tank itself, since rusting results ia the
loss of ametal, and maintaining <he physical appearance of the tank at




A.82-03-94 ALJ/vdl/nd

-

.:-un, stalsl and Commission are acutely aware that nothing ralises the
ire of water utility customers more +than poor or inadequate service.
The striet dollar and cents approach used by svals in deleting
Yudgeted plant addivtions ignores completely any consideration of
gervice, according to applicant.

With the exception of 2 1i2% truck in the 1987 bdbudget, all
the exclusions in +this district were miscellaneous Lield and office
ecuipment. vall witness testified he deleted this equipment hecause
he believes 1% is unreasonable, givea the curreat econony,%o charge
customers for the cost of upgrading or replacing equipment which is
still functioning adeguately

Applicant's witaness \testified these items were placed
in the dudget only after close a number of supervisory
and management levels. He further explained that %ool replacement
had %o be anticipated before it éﬁ%led or the company would ead up
with a crew out of business while the eguipment was being repaired or
replaced. As an exanmple of why this ecuipment needs *o be replaced,
applicant pointed out that in coanection with radio equipmeat, tudes
were difficult to ge+t for +this o0ld egquipment and, worse, iasulation
had dried out and was falling off the wires. The 1lift +truck, the
witaess %estified, was 16 years 0lé and its reliability was '
cuestionable. Ee also stated that a lift truck was mandatory for
valoading heavy dundles of pipe and +the old 1ift truck was no loager
Cependadle or safe. Without going into a full explanation of the
need For each stricken itex ia each year's dudget, applicant submits
vhat L% is preposterous t0 suggest that applicant should bhe toléd 4o
operate a 321-million plant providing water service %o over 25,000
customers without purchasiag any office or field equipment for at
Least Three gyears. .

,55 —Anie—YE 0 N0t agree vhet 853212 SROULE ACYTAY™E ST TR e
f;;__u£¢lé¢7-?at?payET'TET?EWT?FTng proposed coastruction buigets, we 4o ——




A.82~-0%=04 ALJ/vdl/md
<&

5# believe that such dbudgets should be reviewed to determine whether
Proposed expeaditures are reasonadble and reasonably scheduled a3 the
needs of the service require. We also suggest +that Yenchmarks of
magnitude should be observed so that rate proceedings will not bog
down in minute Issues; ia this case, for example, rebuttal evidence
and cross-examination of these relatively small rate base
disallowances were discouraged by the ALJ.

In this group of districts, then, we will apply the test of
reasonableness oaly to those coastruction budget items sought to de
disallowed by staff which exceed 3$25,000.

Applicant has scheduled g 1if%t truck for replacement ina
168% a% a cost of $3%,000. It A3 16 years old and of questionable
reliability, accordiag <o *he ui&lity. taff's physical inspection
and observation of the vehicle in\operation discleosed no apparent
iafirpities. Staff reconmmends disallowance of this budget item, and
we concur. We will allow all other\proposed additions to plant.

.Balancinaz Account

Staff testified that, as of Xhe date of hnearings, <the Zast
Los Aageles dalancing account was overcollected by approxinmately
3205,000. In view of the magnitude ¢f the present balance, stasfs
zakes the Tollowing recommendation: to tﬁe extent the overcollected
balance as of July 31, 1982 exceeds 1% of adjusted gross aaaual
revenue for this distriet, that the halance be amortized over a one-
Jear period through an appropriate adjustment to quantity rates based

adopted sales. As this recoazealdation is consistent with the
rent "2rocedures for Maintenance oL Balancing Account for Water

ies" adopted by us on September 6, 1978, it will be adopted.
0% Return

-

-h

L
L

Table II shows the rate of return comparison of applicant's
recuest and our adopted midpoint of stalf's recommendation.




A.82-03-94 ALJ/vél/md

.:nore than 400 basis points over the cost of znew donds sold at that
vize whereas tThe current recommeandation is 131 basis poiants delow the
cest of applicant's bonds sold in May 1982 at 2 cost of 16.56%.

Thus, applicant contends that our decisions have implicitly reduced
the risk preaium which we recognized for equity above debt of 4
vercentage points %o 2 preseat level helow debt.

This perceived overall policy aside, CWS takes issue withk
g8tafl's and our reasoning that energy utilities are more risky than
water utilities. Anplic\n* ¢cites ongoing stalf recommendations for
the exnergy utilities which ) thaa s*a" reconmendations for
water companies.
return £or the energy utilivi It seeks th saze retura on equity
Iron us as we allow the energy Weilities. To this end, CWS presented

vensive argument to show that CXS is at least as risky as the najor
nergy utilities.

Little would be gained in going through the regulatory
..._s*o-y which led to the reasoas siaff a:.d we sunzarize as showing

zergy utilities to be generally more ris?y thez water companies.

The argument undoubtedly will persist whether %his opinion be long or

oy ke

snort. We concur with staff that known facts, rather thaa arguzent,
are the bvest foundation Lor ratenmaking decisioas.
Our review of the record ¢of these proceedings supplemented
our notice of The most recent decisions we have issued persuades
hat a return on equity of 14.5% i3 most reasonabdble for this group
alifornia Water Company districts. 7This retura i3 the sane as
last granted %o applicanv iz March 1982 (D.82-03-011), and comports
with our nost recent decisions.
Review of Pinancing Costs

Iz order to account for finaacial attrition likely <o occur
in 198%, staff recommends that the Reveaue Reguiremeats Divisiozn Ye
required to review applicant's 19083 financing cos4s before




A.82~03~94 ALJ/vdl/md

.incremental rates are put into effect for 1984. At that time, <the
allowance would bYe adjusted for any differential between the adopted
interest rates and recorded results. This would ensure protection of
the ratepayers i€ capital markets improve and interest rates decline,
aand will alsgo »rovect CWS in the converse situation, since it will be
able 4o recover actual interest costs prior to the end of the three-
year regulatory cycle.

Applicant concurs ia this proposal, aad it will be adopted.
Rate

2 these consolidated proceedings, applicant has proposed 2
siganificant departure from\our present rate design policy. Our
current policy provides that\ all rates will be increased by the sane
percentage after 2 25% lifeline differential has been acaleved.
Adplicant has requesved that é&most all o its requested iacrease be
granteld by increases in <the se} ice charge rate. Applicant's reason
Tor its proposal is i+s conten;SQn that {%s c¢urrent rate structure,
.w'::e:-e most revezues are recovered\through the quantity rate, causes

wide fluctuations in earanings and ia the long run preveats it Zrom
haviag aay reazsonadle opportunity tB\earn its authorized rate oI
retura.

Applicant’'s evidence is sinilar to a Califoraia Water
Association (CWA) report presented at 2 special Commission meeting
held in August 1981. As did the CWA, applicant convends that our
rate design policy for water utilities has grown out of i%ts policy
for energy utilities and that although we have investigated energy
usilisy rate designs in numerous formal proceedings through the past
six or seven years, we have never held an in-depth iavestigation i{avo
water rate design.

- du

and earnings s4abilicy can best be achieved for water companies by

Water sales vary Zrom year to year, applicant vestified,




A.82-03=94 ALJ/vdl/mé

‘ 12. Iacreases in rates authorized Tor 1984 3ad 1985 in
Appendixes 3 and C are required to ofiset attrition in earaings and
are reasonable.

12. The adopted rate degign will limit the impact on iavidual
customers azd is noadiscrininatory.
4. The proposed change in ordering paragraphs for step

reduces ravepayer protection during economic fluctuations and
adopted.

Conclusion of Law

The application should be graanted %o the extent provided by
<the following order.
OC2D2ER
TT -S ORD“?-‘D Us-a-t -
1. California Water Service Company (CWS) is authorized ¢

>q

file the revised schedules attacred to this order as Appendix A and

.*:o concurreatly cancel i<ts presen\"c\ schedules for such service. This

£iling shall comply with General Order (GO) Series 96. The effective
Cate of the revised schedules shall he £ days afiter the date of
2iling. The revised schedules shall apply only to service readered
on and after their effective date.
2. After CWS has coompleted i%s 1983 refinancing of its

Series T Boads, CWS shall file aa advice letter, with appropriact
woTxpapers, requesting changes ia %the authorized step rates Zor 1084
and 1985 <o reflect the chranges in the adopted rates of retura for
1084 and 1985 resulting from actual 1983 refiznancing costs of
Series T Boads differing from those costs adoprted in this decizioz.
Stafl shall review the refinancing costs of +he Series T Boads and
evernine whether the refinancing costs are prudent. I staff fiads
hat the refinanciag costs are prudent, the revised rates of retura

1084 and 1985 shall be deternined by substituting the actual 1983
refinancing costs 0f the Series T Boads for +he estimated costs

Vas'w

adopted in order to derive the revised embedded debt costs for each

o

- 27 -




